PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

1 Amest Affidavit 3. Complaim Affidavit Juvenile
OBTS # 2, No::: to Alppe:r 4, Request for Capias 4 N
5. Teen Court Referral
ORI # FL037035C | Office of Inspector General - FDC Report # | 22-19702
Location of Offense Date of Offense Date of Arrest
Apalachee Correctional Institution December 17, 2022 December 17, 2022
Name: Ms, Lynn Ann Johns [ Atias: Unknown
Race , ‘ Sex DOB or Age Height Weight Eye Color Hair Color Complexion Build
W i ¢ W| F | 07-07-1977 | 5°06” | 165 | Blue Red Fair Medium
Add:css (Street, Apt, Number) {City) (Stal:.e) Phone
1077 Colonial Circle Palatka Florida 386-336-6890
O 1. Parem Name of Parent or Custodian (Last, First, Middle} Residence Phone
[ 2. Legal Custodian () -
0 3. Other .
Address {Street, Apt, Number) (City) (State) Business Phone
(R
Notifed By: (Name) Daté Time | PRDRT, L e
within Dept and Released |
Released to: (Name) Relationship Date Time
Activity: S. Sell R. Smuggle K. Dnispense / M. Manufacture ¢ Z. Ohher Type: B. Barbiturate H. Halluginogen P. Paraphernalia / U. Unknown
N NA B. Buy D. Deliver Distribute Produce N. NA C. Cocaine M. Marijuana Equipment Z. Other
P. Posses T. Traffic E Use Cultivate A. Amphetamine E. Heroine 0. Opuum / Deriv S. Synthetic
Charge Description: Counts | mpg State Violation Number: Violation of Section {ORD)
Introduction of Contraband i Qomd 944.47(1)(a)}(7)
Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit State Attomey Number Court Number
P A Residue 850-482-9555
B pC O Capias 0 AC 0O Bw O pw 0 Juv. PU [ Citation Date Issued Writt. Aft. O Domestic Viel Inj. ] Order of Armest
¥
#
Charge Description: Counts | ggs State Violation Number: Violation of Section (ORD}
Possession of Control Substance ! 0 ow 893.13(1)(a)
Activity Drug Type Amount / Unit State Attorney Number Court Number
P z Residue 850-926-0914
H PC O Capias 0O AC O Bw aprw O juv. PU [ Citation Date Issued Writt. Att. O Domestic Viol Inj. [ Order of Arrest
#
#

The Undersigned Certifies and swears that he has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above-named Defendant committed the following Vielations of the law: on
December 17, 2022, a1 11:27.B1AM. [0 PM (Specially include facts constituting cause for arrest)

Your Affiant is Inspector Maria Fender with the Office of the Inspector General - FDC.

Your Affiant has probable cause to believe that on December 17, 2022, Ms. Lynn A. Johns, a visitor to Apalachee
Correctional Institution West Unit (AC/), did knowingly and with intent, commit the criminal offenses of;

Introduction of Contraband in violation of §344.47(1)(a)(7) and the Possession of a Controlled Substance in
violation of §. 893.13(1)(a).

On December 17, 2022, while conducting a Canine Interdiction Operation at Apalachee Correctional Institution
West Unit, Ms. Lynn Johns was stopped on perimeter road after having driven past the visitor parking lot and
into an unauthorized area. Ms. Johns was asked to exit her vehicle for identification purposes. While speaking
to your affiant and Canine Interdiction Unit (CIU) Captain Justin McDowell; CIU Captain Heath Flannigan and

Canine “Kilo” performed a free air sniff of Ms. Johns vehicle, a Black 2008 Ford F-150 and had a positive alert.
Uion notification of the positive alert by K-9, Ms. Johns stated—

During a search of the vehicle, 4.0 grams packaged weight of a white crystal like substance presenting a
presumptive positive field test result for methamphetamine was recovered along with 12 hypodermic needles
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Isyringes, four cut straws with powder reside and 19 small empty plastic baggies consistent with the distribution
of narcotics, and 1 spoon.

During her Post Miranda interview, Ms. Johns

Based on the evidence and digitally recorded verbal admission of Ms. Johns, probable cause has been
established that Ms. Johns did knowingly enter institutional grounds with contraband and was in Possession of
a Controlled Substance.

Your affiant respectfully submits probable cause has been established, in that Ms. Lynn A. Johns did commit the
criminal violations of Introduction of Contraband in violation of §944.47(1)(a)(7) and the Possession of a
Controlled Substance in violation of §893.13(1)(a), at Apalachee Correctional Institution in Sneads, Florida.

PC. Exists for Charge(s) Judge’s Signature Date

O Miranda Hold for Agency Verified By Date Bond Charge # Bond Charge # Bond Charge #

Warning Name

Adults Only Bond Type 3. Surety 5. Cent Type Type Type

Hold for First Appearance . ROR 4. Bail 6. Other
O Do not Bond Out_Reason 2. Cash Bond
I swear/Afirm the above and attached statements are true Sworn 1o And subscribed before me, Returmable Cournt Date Returnable Court Time 0O AaM
and correct the undersigned authority this O epm

i day of 20
- Name Title of Person Authorized 1o Release Date Release Time 0O AM
W_ W Admjnister Oath O pPm
(RfLe's / Complainant's Signature A

Maria Fender-a’ R2W JE.ﬁO J'?' i Page
Name (Printed) ID# | Dist 7 1of 1
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